

FILED

SID J. WHITE

MAR 30 1992

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By *[Signature]*
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DONN A. DUNCAN,)
)
 Appellant,)
)
 vs.)
)
 STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
 Appellee.)
 _____)

CASE NO. 78,630

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY
FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES B. GIBSON
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

MICHAEL S. BECKER
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
112- A Orange Avenue
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114
(904) 252-3367

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	10
ARGUMENTS	
POINT I	
APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE IS DISPROPORTIONATE EXCESSIVE, AND INAPPROPRIATE, AND IS CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT IN VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 1, SECTION 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, AND THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	11
POINT II	
IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH AND THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE 1, SECTION 9 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, APPELLANT WAS DENIED DUE PROCESS OF LAW WHEN THE STATE WAS PERMITTED TO INTRODUCE EVIDENCE OF APPELLANT'S PRIOR MURDER CONVICTION WHICH INCLUDED A PHOTOGRAPH OF THE VICTIM WHERE SUCH EVIDENCE HAD NO RELEVANCE TO ANY ISSUE BEFORE THE JURY AND SUCH EVIDENCE WAS HIGHLY PREJUDICIAL.	21
POINT III	
IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE 1, SECTIONS 9, 17 AND 22 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S SPECIALLY REQUESTED JURY INSTRUCTIONS IN THE PENALTY PHASE.	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>CASES CITED:</u>	
<u>Adams v. State</u> 412 So.2d 850 (Fla. 1982);	24
<u>Alford v. State</u> 307 So.2d 433 (Fla. 1975 cert. denied 427 U.S. 912 (1976)	23
<u>Aranqo v. State</u> 411 So.2d 172 (Fla. 1982)	16, 17
<u>Armstrong v. State</u> 399 So.2d 953 (Fla. 1981)	16, 17
<u>Blair v. State</u> 406 So.2d 1103 (Fla. 1981)	19
<u>Booker v. State</u> 397 So.2d 910 (Fla. 1981)	23
<u>Caruthers v. State</u> 465 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1985)	16
<u>Coker v. Georsia</u> 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	12
<u>Douglas v. State</u> 328 So.2d 18 (Fla. 1976)	16, 17
<u>Elledge v. State</u> 246 So.2d 998 (Fla. 1977)	22
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State</u> 527 So.2d 809 (Fla. 1988)	12-14, 18
<u>Freeman v. State</u> 563 So.2d 73 (Fla. 1990)	22
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	11
<u>Gardner v. State</u> 313 So.2d 675 (Fla. 1975)	16, 17
<u>Gregg v. Georsia</u> 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	27

<u>Huckaby v. State</u> 343 So.2d 29 (Fla. 1977)	15
<u>King v. State</u> 514 So.2d 354 (Fla. 1987)	22
<u>LeDuc v. State</u> 365 So.2d 149 (Fla. 1978)	16-18
<u>Livingston v. State</u> 565 So.2d 1288 (Fla. 1988)	15
<u>Lloyd v. State</u> 514 So.2d 396 (Fla. 1988)	16
<u>McKinney v. State</u> 573 So.2d 80 (Fla. 1981)	20
<u>Menendez v. State</u> 419 So.2d 312 (Fla. 1982)	19
<u>Oats v. State</u> 446 So.2d 90 (Fla. 1984)	19
<u>Penn v. State</u> 574 So.2d 1079 (Fla 1991)	19, 20
<u>Presnell v. Georgia</u> 439 So.2d U.S. 14 (1978)	27
<u>Preston v. State</u> 564 So.2d 120 (Fla. 1990)	19
<u>Proffitt v. State</u> 510 So.2d 896 (Fla. 1987)	15, 16, 19
<u>Reddish v. State</u> 167 So.2d 858 (Fla. 1964)	24
<u>Rembert v. State</u> 445 So.2d 337 (Fla. 1984)	16
<u>Rhodes v. State</u> 547 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	22, 24, 25
<u>Ross v. State</u> 474 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 1985)	16
<u>Smalley v. State</u> 546 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1389)	19

<u>Songer v. State</u> 544 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 1989)	17, 18
<u>State v. Dixon</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973), ccrt. denied sub nom., 416 U.S. 943 (1974)	11-13, 17, 19
<u>Thomas v. State</u> 59 So.2d 517 (Fla. 1952)	23
<u>Trawick v. State</u> 473 So.2d 1235 (Fla. 1985)	22, 25
<u>Zamora v. State</u> 361 So.2d 776 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Fifth Amendment, United States Constitution	21
Sixth Amendment, United States Constitution	21
Eighth Amendment, United States Constitution	27
Fourteenth Amendment, United States Constitution	21
Article 1, Section 9, Florida Constitution	21, 27
Article 1, Section 17, Florida Constitution	27
Article 1, Section 22, Florida Constitution	27
Section 90.403, Florida Statutes (1991)	25
Section 782.04(1)(a)1, Florida Statutes (1991)	1
Section 784.021(1)(a), Florida Statutes (1991)	1
Section 921.141(5)(b), Florida Statutes (1991)	11
Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure, 3.390	29
